
 
 
To: Members of the  

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

 
 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

 David Dilling Primary Academy Governor 
 Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher 
 Paul Murphy Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Sam Parrett Non-School Representative (14-19 Partnership) 
 Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Andrew Rees Secondary Maintained School Acting Head Teacher 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 
 1 x  vacancy Primary Academy Head Teacher 
 1 x vacancy Non-School Representatives (Joint Teacher Liaison 

Committee) 
 1 x vacancy Non-School Representative (Catholic Church) 
 1 x vacancy Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 1 x vacancy Primary Maintained Governor 
 
 A meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held at the Bromley College of Further and 

Higher Education, Rookery Lane, Bromley, BR2 8HE on THURSDAY 23 
NOVEMBER 2017 AT 4.30 PM * 

 

* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME AND VENUE 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

4    2018/19 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT CONSULTATION WITH SCHOOLS 
(Pages 11 - 26) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 14 November 2017 



 
 

5    HARRIS ASPIRE FUNDING: RESPONSE TO QUESTION RAISED AT PREVIOUS 
MEETING (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 

6    RECOUPMENT OF FUNDING FOR EXCLUDED PUPILS - RESPONSE TO 
QUESTION RAISED AT PREVIOUS MEETING (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 

7    SEND4CHANGE REVIEW (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 

8    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 All meetings are at Bromley College unless otherwise stated. 
 
11 January 2018 
  

 
 

  



1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 21 September 2017 
 
 

Present: 
 

 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

 Linda Day Business Manager, Chislehurst School for Girls 
 David Dilling Primary Academy Governor 
 Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher 
 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 
 Sally Weeks Head Teacher, Poverest Primary School 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

 

 David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance 
 Pip Hesketh Head of Access and Inclusion 
 Jo Partridge Democratic Services Officer 

 

 Philippa Gibbs Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Patrick Foley, Paul Murphy, Sam 
Parrett, Karen Raven and Aydin Önaç. Sally Weeks attended as a substitute for 
Patrick Foley and Linda Day attended as a substitute for Karen Raven. 
 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Neil Miller declared an interest by virtue of being the Headteacher of Bromley 
Trust Academy (BTA). 
 
 
3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2017 
 
Neil Miller asked for an update on the review of the constitution, specifically 
whether provision would be made for a Special Academy School representative. 
The Head of ECHS Finance reported that the constitution would be kept as it was, 
with one Special School Representative. This decision was questioned on the 
basis that the DfE guidance for Schools’ Forums stated that if a Local Authority 
had both a Special Maintained School and a Special Academy School, a 
representative from each should sit on the Forum. The Head of ECHS Finance 
confirmed that he had previously spoken to the DfE about this issue but 
nevertheless agreed to review the guidance again and report back to the next
[...]
oring Sub-Committee. This showed an underspend of £109,000 for the 
“controllable” element of the Non-Schools’ Budget, a reduction from the last 
reported figure of £75,000 overspend based on activity at the end of December 
2016. This was largely due to an underspend on staffing and running expenses 
for the Early Intervention Service including additional recharge of Public Health 
grant, as well as a small underspend on the Youth Offending Service relating to 

Page 4



Schools' Forum 
21 September 2017 

 

3 
 

staffing and running costs. There was also an underspend of £226,000 on the 
Schools’ Budget which was funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant, and would be 
added to £1.4m carry forward funding remaining from 2015/16, giving a total of 
£1.6m to be carried forward into 2017/18. A number of carry forward requests had 
been agreed by the Council’s Executive at its meeting on 20th June 2017, which 
related to either unspent grant income or delays in expenditure where cost 
pressures would follow through into 2017/18. 
 
A member noted that the report seemed to show that there had been an 
overspend of £1.5m for the Beacon House refurbishment. The Head of ECHS 
Finance said that figure had been presentational, the money had been set aside 
and no additional cost had been incurred. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 
6   UPDATE ON 2017/18 DSG EXPENDITURE 
 
Report ED18025 
 
The Schools’ Forum considered a report which provided an update on DSG 
expenditure in 2017/18 with particular focus on the High Needs and Early Years 
Block. 
 
In January 2017, the Schools’ Forum agreed a balanced budget for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant for 2017/18, on the basis that a balancing figure of £1.057m from 
the Schools block was used to offset an overspend within the High Needs Block – 
the Early Years Block was at that time deemed to be self-funding. In August 2017, 
the Council was notified of an adjustment to the Early Years Block due to reduced 
pupil numbers on 
[...]
 
financial year. 
 
A net overspend of £0.377m across the whole of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
had been identified, with the focus specifically on the increased overspend in the 
High Needs Block. However, the Council had identified an underspend of 
£1.623m to be carried forward from 2016/17. This could be used to offset the 
overspend and meant that the Council would move into 2018/19 with an expected 
underspend of £771,000. 
 
The DfE carried out another exercise in April and May 2017 to collect information 
from Councils on spend in order to baseline DSG grant funding and mirror 
expenditure in each block as far as possible. The intention was that this was then 
used to inform the starting positions of the 2018/19 DSG allocations. The 
movement between the High Needs and the Schools Block of £1.05m had been 
consolidated into the re-baselined figures for 2018/19. There was also a further 
adjustment from the High Needs Block to the Schools Block of £1.54m which 
related to the proposed changes to funding for unit places in mainstream schools. 
The Head of ECHS Finance noted that guidance would be published in the 
summer, and that there could be the option for 0.5% to move across into the High 
Needs Block. 
 
A member enquired as to where the core funding for the Harris Aspire Academy 
originated from. The Head of ECHS Finance said that historically the DfE had 
directed LBB to make payments to High Needs Academies and Free Schools 
following a 10% top slice. Members queried if Harris Aspire were held to account 
with regard to the number of students and quality of the provision, and questioned 
whether predominantly Bromley students were placed in the provision or whether 
Bromley funding was being used to support non-Bromley students. It was 
requested that information be provided to the Schools’ Forum regarding how 
many students that attended the Harris Aspire Academy were Bromley residents; 
if the school was subject to the same scrutiny as others schoo
[...]
m in funding for LB 
Bromley. 
 
The local authority was required to engage in open and transparent consultation 
with all schools and academies, as well as with the Schools’ Forum, about any 
proposed changes to the local funding formula including the method, principles 
and rules adopted. Any consultation had to include a demonstration of the effect 
of any changes on individual schools or academies. The Head of ECHS Finance 
advised members that allowable school funding factors had seen the baseline 
totality for the DSG increase by 1.5%, however it was noted that this figure was 
provisional until the October census. Three choices had been suggested for 
consultation with the schools – to continue to use the existing LA funding formula; 
to move directly to the national funding formula; to adjust the existing formula to 
move towards the national funding formula over a period of either one or two 
years. 
 
A member noted that there was a problem within the funding formula in relation to 
Special School’s core funding. It would result in a student at a mainstream school 
being allocated funding of over £16,000, as opposed to £10,000 if they were in a 
Special School. The Head of ECHS Finance agreed to raise this with the DfE. 
 
Following a discussion, members agreed that the consultation process should 
begin and schools should be presented with two options - to continue to use the 
existing LA funding formula or to move directly to the national funding formula. A 
comment should also be added that if the schools disliked both options they 
should indicate if they would support a hybrid in between the two. The Head of 
ECHS Finance suggested that another meeting of the Schools’ Forum, or a 

Page 7



Schools' Forum 
21 September 2017 
 

6 

working group, should meet to discuss the outcome of the consultation before the 
next scheduled meeting in November 2017. 
 
RESOLVED: that 
 
1. The report be noted; and  
 
2. The LA consult with all schools providing a
[...]
 exclusions including numbers of students, if any 
money was recouped and if so, what the money was used for. The Head of ECHS 
Finance agreed to report back at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that the development and commissioning of an Outreach 
Service for Bromley Primary Schools for two years, in order to prevent the 
permanent exclusion of pupils be supported in principle. 
 
 
9   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
There was no other business. 
 
 
10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
23rd November 2017 
11th January 2018 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.07 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



  

1 

Report No. 
ED18035 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM 

Date:  Thursday 23 November 2017 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: 2018/19 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT CONSULTATION WITH 
SCHOOLS 
 

Contact Officer: Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support 
Tel: 020 8313 4806    E-mail:  Amanda.Russell@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director: Education (ECHS) 

Ward: Borough-wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides an update on recent consultation with schools regarding the 2018/19 
Dedicated Schools Grant and outlines the proposals for further consultation regarding the 
introduction of the National Funding Formula 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Schools Forum is asked to: 

i) Discuss and note this information 

ii) Give an opinion on the proposed Local Authority request to Dis-apply  (EFA) 
Regulations 

iii) Agree the proposal to consult with schools regarding the introduction of the 
National Funding Formula 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: Funding for schools impacts education for children.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy   
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Various DSG funded cost centres across ECHS 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £265m gross 
 

5. Source of funding: DSG 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  Not Applicable    
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  Not Applicable   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Procurement 
 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications:  Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): All pupils at Bromley schools  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable 
 

Page 12



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1   The Indicative Dedicated Schools Grant ( DSG ) funding has now been provided to all LAs – this 
is currently based on 2017/18 pupil numbers so will be uplifted in December to reflect the 
October 2017 census numbers.  The DSG for 2018/19 will be divided into four blocks – High 
Needs, Early Years, Schools  and Schools Central blocks. No information had been published 
to date regarding the Early Years Block however it is anticipated that as in previous years, this 
block will be balanced to ensure that the expenditure matches 
[...]
 an impact of the 2018/19 budget. 
 
It is unlikely that the LA would be able to identify £1.7m of savings for next year, particularly as 
any savings which are identified would possibly not be able to be implemented until September 
2018 and therefore would only realise a part year effect. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



  

4 

3.8   Schools Block  
 

Expected Funding £201,363,279 

Less Growth fund -£2,800,000 

Funding available to schools £198,563,279 

  

 
 

3.9   Funding for the Schools Block has been calculated using the NFF funding for each school plus 
an additional amount based on the LAs funding for growth and for rates which sit outside of the 
NFF. The LA has agreed with the Schools Forum that there will be a full consultation with all 
schools to decide which formula should be used to calculate schools funding for 2018/19 – ie 
should Bromley continue to use their existing local formula or should they move to the national 
funding formula. Each LA has the option of deciding the method of distribution locally for 
2018/19 and 2019/20 prior to the introduction of the NFF in 2020/21. 

 

3.10  The DfE Operational guidance states that the Schools block will be ring-fenced from 2018/19, 
but local authorities will retain limited flexibility to transfer up to 0.5% of their schools block into 
another block, with the approval of the Schools Forum. To make such a transfer, local 
authorities are required to consult with all maintained schools and academies, and it is 
recommended that the Schools Forum should take into account the views of the schools before 
giving their approval. 

 
3.11  However, the LA can submit a disapplication request to the Secretary of State in cases where; 

 The authority wishes to move more than 0.5% of the schools block; or 

 The Schools Forum has turned down a proposal from the authority to move funding out of the 

schools block (either above or below the 0.55 limit) but the authority nevertheless wishes to 

proceed with the transfer. 

 

3.12  The authority has considered these options very carefully in view of the predicted shortfall in the 

High Needs block and has concluded that they should consult with schools on the basis of 

requesting to move funding from the schools block to the High Needs block. 

3.13   The potential shortfall of £1.7m would equate to 0.85% of the Schools Block and therefore 

would be outside of the recommended figure of 0.5%, which actually equates to £1,006,816. 

The local authority would like to request a disapplication for £1m which actually equates to 

0.49% - the High Needs Block would then need to either find further savings of around £700k or 

the local authority would need to consider other options such as setting a deficit budget in the 

high needs block. 

3.14 The impact on the Schools Block would be as follows: 
 

Expected Funding £201,363,279 

Less Growth fund -£2,800,000 

Less Transfer to High 
Needs Block 

-1,000,000 

Funding available to 
schools 

£197,563,279 

 

Page 14



  

5 

3.15   Following the last SF meeting and a subsequent separate meeting with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Schools Forum, the LA issued a consultation document to all schools outlining the 
background to these proposals and asking schools to comment on the proposal to move £1m 
from the Schools Block as this is a specific requirement of the disapplication process. 

 
3.16    An analysis of the consultation responses can be seen at appendix 2. Based on this 

information, the Schools Forum is asked to formally agree whether or not they support the LA’s 
proposal to submit a disapplication request to the Secretary of State. The Disapplication request 
form can be seen at appendix 3. 

 
 
3.17  Following on from the recommendation by the Schools Forum, the LA has committed to issue a 

second round of consultation with all schools regarding the decision to either move to the NFF 
in 2018/19 or to continue to use the Bromley Funding Formula. Depending on
[...]
N Transport 234,600 Overheads (Finance / HR / etc.)

Special Central 41,990

Other Statemented 62,640

SEN Out of Borough Fees 12,637,500

SEN in Further Education Colleges 4,469,640

YOS 46,920

Special Capital 11,560

41,045,700 0 201,363,279 2,090,420 244,499,399

Total

-1,707,245 0 -0 -163,820 -1,871,065 

Variance

( 0.5 %      = £1,006,816 )

2018/19 Funding Estimate 

P
age 17



T
his page is left intentionally blank



2018/19 DSG Consultation  - Analysis of Responses                                                    Appendix 2  

 

Number of responses received = 17 

Number of yes responses = 3 

Number of no responses = 9 

Number of neither yes or  no = 5 

 

Comments; 

 There is insufficient information in the proposal to have an opinion – Oaklands would need 
to know what that therefore means for the High Needs block, what are the strategies for 
managing that/ or any issues. 

              Are the impacts the same for Primary/Secondary /Special schools?  
              Can’t answer as I don’t know what I’m saying yes to.  
              Don’t know what the financial movement is for Oaklands – can it be quantified yet? 
 

 Schools are already facing huge financial challenges. The LA needs to put in place a clear plan 
for the High Needs Block which deals with the root of the issue and not just plug the gap by 
taking from the schools block. In order to resolve the current issue new funding needs to be 
invested. 

 

 It is important that the provision for the most vulnerable and disadvantaged students is 
maintained at, or close to, current levels. It is for this reason that I support the request to 
move £1m from the Schools block to the High Needs Block for 2018/19. 
 

 There is not enough money to go round. We have struggled to meet our costs this year 
2017/18 with the decreased budget and would be severely compromised to ensure we can 
meet the needs of all our children if we get even greater cuts in 2018/19. This is probably 
the same fo

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 23 November 2017 
 

Present: 
 

 Andrew Downes (Chairman) Secondary Academy Governor 
 

 David Bridger (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of England) 
 

 Richard Edmunds Primary Academy Head Teacher 
 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
 Angela Leeves Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher 
 Karen Raven Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
 Keith Seed Special Head Teacher/Governor 

 
Also Present: 

 
 David Bradshaw Head of ECHS Finance 
 Gillian Palmer Interim Director: Education 
 Amanda Russell Head of Schools Finance Support 

 

 Kerry Nicholls  Democratic Services Officer 
 
16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from David Dilling and Andrew Rees. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Peter Fortune. 
 
The Chairman noted that Alison Regester, Non-Schools Representative (Early 
Years) had recently stood down, and led Members in thanking Alison for her 
excellent contribution to the Schools’ Forum over many years.  
 
17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
18   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2017 were approved, and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
19   2018/19 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT CONSULTATION 

WITH SCHOOLS 
 

Report ED18035 
 
Members of the Schools’ Forum considered a report providing an update on a 
recent consultation undertaken with schools regarding the Dedicated Schools 
Grant 2018/19.  The report also outlined proposals for a further consultation with 



Schools' Forum 
23 November 2017 
 

2 

schools to decide whether the existing Bromley or national funding formula should 
be used to calculate schools funding for 2018/19.   
 
The indicative Dedicated Schools Grant 2018/19 was based on 2017/18 pupil 
numbers and would be uplifted in December 2017 to reflect the October 2017 
census.  In terms of the allocation of funding, the Dedicated Schools Grant 
2018/19 would be divided into four blocks comprising Early Years, Schools, 
Central Schools and High Needs.  No information had been published to date 
regarding the Early Years Block for 2018/19; however it was anticipated that this 
Block would be balanced as in previous years to ensure that expenditure matched 
expected income.  Funding for the Schools Block would be calculated using the 
National Funding Formula funding for each school plus an additional amount 
based on the Local Authority’s funding for growth and rates outside the National 
Funding Formula.  A potential shortfall of approximately £164k had been identified 
within the Central Schools Block for 2018/19, which funded a range of services 
including Access and Admissions and Schools’ Central Licensing costs, and for 
which savings would need to be identified by the Local Authority.  There continued 
to be significant pressure within the High Needs Block due to a number of reasons 
including an ongoing increase in pupil numbers.  It was hoped that the 
SEND4Change Review would realise considerable savings within the Block for 
future years through the transformation of special educational provision, but this 
was not expected to alleviate the potential shortfall of £1.7M identified within the 
High Needs Block for 2018/19. 
 
Members were advised that although the Schools Block would be ring-fenced 
from 2018/19, local authorities retained limited flexibility to transfer up to 0.5% of 
Schools Block funding to another block, with the approval of the Schools’ Forum 
or via the submission of a disapplication request to the Secretary of State for 
Education where the Schools’ Forum was not supportive of the proposal to 
transfer funds.  Having considered the indicative Dedicated Schools Grant 
2018/19, the Local Authority had requested that consultation be undertaken with 
schools seeking agreement to transfer £1M from the Schools Block to the High 
Needs Block to reduce the predicted funding shortfall to £700k, which would 
equate to 0.49% of Schools Block funding.  17 responses had been received to 
this consultation, three of which had supported the proposal to transfer funds and 
nine of which were not supportive.  Five respondents had not indicated a 
preference.  The Secondary Academy Head Teacher noted that as a group, the 
Secondary Head Teachers were not in favour of the proposal. 
  
The Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance advised the Schools’ 
Forum that the budgetary pressures within the High Needs Block had been driven 
by a significant increase in demand for specialist provision in Bromley as well as 
the requirement to provide specialist education provision up to 25 years.  Work to 
reduce the reliance on costly out-of-Borough provision had also increased the 
demand for in-Borough special school and specialist unit places.  The proposed 
transfer of £1M from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block could be actioned 
as a sum to be repaid or as a permanent transfer of funds.  Another alternative to 
achieve a balanced budget would be to identify savings from within the High 
Needs Block for 2018/19 which would have a significant impact on the provision of 
special schools and specialist units.  In response to a question from a Member of 



Schools' Forum 
23 November 2017 

 

3 
 

the School’s Forum, the Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance 
confirmed that it was theoretically possible to run the High Needs Block as a 
deficit budget with the aim of recouping funds via future savings, but that this 
would create additional cost pressures for 2019/20 and beyond, and was 
therefore unlikely to be supported by Local Authority Members.  It was noted that 
in previous years, surplus funding had been transferred from the High Needs 
Block to the Schools Block to reduce cost pressures in relation to mainstream 
education provision. 
 
In discussion, the Primary Maintained Head Teacher was concerned that the 
current funding settlement did not meet the needs of Bromley schools, including 
special schools and specialist units for the most vulnerable pupils, and proposed 
that the shortfall of Dedicated Schools’ Grant funding for 2018/19 be raised with 
the Local Authority.  This was supported by the Secondary Academy Head 
Teacher who underlined that pupils in mainstream education should not be 
disadvantaged by a funding shortfall within the High Needs Block, and that the 
Local Authority should be approached to fund the shortfall via its reserves.  The 
Vice-Chairman suggested that the Local Authority might be able to offer some 
form of ‘bridging’ funding to offset the budget shortfall whilst a more sustainable 
model of special education provision was put in place.  The Interim Director: 
Education noted Bromley had traditionally been a high statementing Local 
Authority in which resources were linked to individual pupils rather than held 
within the High Needs and Schools Blocks, and there was a need to ensure that 
the High Needs Block was sufficiently resourced to fund the required specialist 
provision for the most vulnerable pupils.  The Secondary Academy Head Teacher 
highlighted that individual Blocks should have separate deficit recovery plans. 
 
The Local Authority’s proposal to transfer £1M from the Schools Block to the High 
Needs Block was put to the vote.  Of those Members present with voting rights, 
two Members supported the proposal and three were against it with two 
abstentions, following which the motion FAILED and it was resolved that the 
Schools’ Forum would not support the Local Authority’s proposal. 
 
In reviewing the proposal to undertake further consultation with schools to decide 
whether the existing Bromley or national funding formula should be used to 
calculate schools funding for 2018/19, Members of the Schools’ Forum 
considered whether the consultation should use an indicative figure of £197.5M or 
£198.5M for the Schools Block (dependent on whether the Local Authority chose 
to submit a disapplication request to the Secretary of State to transfer up to 0.5% 
of Schools Block funding to the High Needs Block).  The Primary Maintained 
Head Teacher emphasised the need to encourage schools to support the funding 
models which delivered the most positive outcomes for the overarching Bromley 
education offer for children and young people, and the Primary Academy Head 
Teacher agreed that mainstream and special schools needed to work together 
more closely.  Following general discussion, Members agreed that schools should 
be consulted on Options 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 which provided a range of models using 
both the existing Bromley and national funding formulas with differing ceilings and 
Minimum Funding Guarantee amounts.  Members of the Schools’ Forum agreed 
that consultation should be undertaken on the indicative figure of £198.5M with an 
explanatory note regarding the potential for a disapplication request to be made to 



Schools' Forum 
23 November 2017 
 

4 

the Secretary of State to transfer up to 0.5% of Schools Block funding to the High 
Needs Block.  The outcome of the consultation would be reported to the next 
meeting of the Schools’ Forum on 11th January 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The report be noted;  
 

2) Members’ comments on the proposed request by the Local Authority 
to dis-apply EFA Regulations be noted; and, 
 

3) The proposal to consult with schools regarding the introduction of 
the National Funding Formula be agreed; 
 

4) The proposal to transfer £1M from the Schools Block to the High 
Needs block not be agreed. 

 
20   HARRIS ASPIRE FUNDING: RESPONSE TO QUESTION 

RAISED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The Head of Schools Finance Support gave an update to Members of the 
Schools’ Forum in response to a query raised at the Schools’ Forum meeting on 
21st September 2017 relating to the proportion of Bromley pupils at Harris Aspire 
Academy, and whether the school was subject to the same scrutiny and financial 
pressures as other schools within the Borough. 
 
Members of the Schools’ Forum were advised that the Local Authority was 
working with Harris Aspire Academy and the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency to establish a robust process for agreeing the number of places for 
Bromley pupils at Harris Aspire Academy on an annual basis and to identify which 
agency had responsibility for commissioning and funding these places. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
21   RECOUPMENT OF FUNDING FOR EXCLUDED PUPILS - 

RESPONSE TO QUESTION RAISED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance gave an update to 
Members of the Schools’ Forum in response to a query raised at the Schools’ 
Forum meeting on 21st September 2017 relating to the number of permanent 
exclusions of secondary pupils, and whether any funding was recouped in relation 
to these pupils and, if so, how it was used. 
 
Members of the Schools’ Forum were advised that operational guidance from the 
Department for Education required the Local Authority to deduct funding from 
school budgets in line with the formula relating to the age and personal 
circumstances of a permanently excluded secondary pupil on a pro rata basis for 
the number of complete weeks remaining in the financial year.  This funding was 
then used to support the continued educational provision for the pupil, such as via 
a Pupil Referral Unit, and was held within the High Needs Block. 



Schools' Forum 
23 November 2017 

 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
22   SEND4CHANGE REVIEW 

 
Members of the Schools’ Forum considered a verbal update on the review of 
provision for children and young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities that was currently being undertaken by SEND4Change with a view to 
identifying how funding could be refocused within the High Needs Block 
 
The SEND4Change Review brought schools together with key partners to identify 
if there was a common understanding of how High Needs funding was spent in 
Bromley and whether Bromley was using High Needs funding to the best effect.  
The vision for the review was to build a culture of strong partnership working 
across all key partners to ensure the provision of a high quality special 
educational needs and disabilities education offer to children and young people in 
Bromley.  The review also aimed to develop a fair and transparent way of 
distributing resources held in the High Needs Block to ensure an equitable and 
sustainable approach to special educational needs funding into the future.  This 
included early years settings, mainstream schools and specialist schools and 
units, as well as any other provision which met the wide-ranging education needs 
of children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities. 
 
The Primary Maintained Head Teacher advised the Schools’ Forum that the 
SEND4Change Review had identified a number of recommendations to promote 
closer working and support the development of an holistic and sustainable model 
of special educational needs and disabilities education in Bromley.  An analysis of 
the key issues would shortly be presented to the SEN Reforms Governance 
Board.  This would include details of the number and cost of existing SEN places, 
types of pupil need, possibilities for reinvestment of resources, routes into 
specialist independent non-maintained placements and future options for service 
provision, as well as examine the role of partners such as through joint 
commissioning.  Following the presentation of this analysis, a strategic delivery 
plan would be developed which would include consultation with the Schools’ 
Forum where appropriate. 
 
In response to a question from the Interim Director: Education, the Primary 
Maintained Head Teacher confirmed that an issue had been identified around the 
disparity in funding for health needs that was only provided up to the age of 18 
years whilst education and social care funding continued to the age of 25 years. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
23   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 
The Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance confirmed that the 
Schools’ Forum membership had a number of vacancies.  The Primary Academy 
Head Teacher was requested to seek nominations for Primary sector 
representatives at the next meeting of the Primary Head Teacher’s Forum, and 



Schools' Forum 
23 November 2017 
 

6 

the Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance would approach the 
Octavo Partnership regarding vacancies for Academy Governors.  The Schools’ 
Forum Constitution would be considered at the next meeting of the Schools’ 
Forum on 11th January 2018. 
 
The Head of Schools Finance Support advised the Schools’ Forum that the 
Department for Education had recently launched a consultation on proposals for 
free school meals and early years pupil premium eligibility under Universal Credit.  
The consultation would close on 11th January 2018 and schools were requested 
to respond individually to the consultation at the following link as there was 
insufficient time to compile a collaborative response for Bromley: 
  
https://consult.education.gov.uk/healthy-pupil-unit/fsm/  
 
RESOLVED that the issues raised be noted. 
 
24   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 
The next meeting of the Schools’ Forum would be held at 4.30pm on Thursday 
11th January 2018. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.20 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

https://consult.education.gov.uk/healthy-pupil-unit/fsm/

